

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ANTHONY MORANGELLI, et al., individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

COMPLAINT

-against-

**CHEMED CORPORATION and ROTO-ROOTER
SERVICES COMPANY,**

Defendants.

1:10-CV-00876 (BMC)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (MS 7959)
Carol Richman (CR1256)
Ed Tuddenham, of counsel (on the brief)
Getman & Sweeney PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
Fax: (845) 255-8649
msweeney@getmansweeney.com

Brent Pelton (BP 1005)
PELTON & ASSOCIATES
111 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 385-9700
Fax: (212) 385-0800
pelton@peltonlaw.com

Attorneys for plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION3

 A. Business Expenses Borne By Technicians3

 B. Time-Keeping.....5

 C. Uncompensated Time.....6

 D. Altering of Time Records7

 E. Deductions From Pay10

ARGUMENT11

 I. RULE 23(a) REQUIREMENTS ARE MET11

 A. Numerosity.....11

 B. Common Questions.....12

 C. Typicality12

 D. Adequacy of Representation13

 II. RULE 23(b)(3) REQUIREMENTS14

 A. Common Questions Predominate14

 1. Failure to Pay State Minimum Wage
 Because of Business Expenses.....14

 2. Uncompensated Hours of Work.....16

 (a) Liability Questions Are Common17

 (b) Damages Issues21

 3. Illegal Deductions22

 B. Class Treatment Is Superior.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591(1997)	14
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	21-22
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 164 FRD 144 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>Brennan v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 825 (5 th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Cruz v. Hook-Superx</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7717(PAC), 2010 WL 3069558 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....	25
<i>Donovan v. Hudson Stations, Inc.</i> , No. 77-2172No. 77-2173 1983 WL 2110 (D. Kan. Oct. 14, 1983)	21-22
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Donovan v. Sovereign Security, Ltd.</i> , Civ. 81-0615, 1982 WL 2192 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1982)	17
<i>Frank v. Goldn Plump Poultry</i> , No. 04-CV-1018 (PJS/RLE). 2007 WL 2780504 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2007).....	19, 25
<i>Gortat v. Capala Brothers, Inc.</i> , 07 CV 3629, 2010 WL 1423018 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010)	13, 14
<i>Guzman v. VLM, Inc.</i> , 07 CV 1126, 2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008).....	24
<i>In re Energy Sys. Equipment Leasing Sec. Litig.</i> , 642 F.Supp. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	25
<i>In re Nassau Co. Strip Search Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>In re Visa Check Anti Trust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 7 P.3d 807, 811 (Wash. 2000).....	19
<i>Jankowski v. Castaldi</i> , 01CV0164,	

2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2007)13, 24

Kopec v. GMG Const., 2010 WL 2925210 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)19

Marisol A. v. Guiliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)12

Martin v. Selker Brothers, 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....18

McLaughlin v. Dial America Marketing, Inc., 716 F.supp. 812 (D.N.J. 1989).....21

McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto, 8590 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988).....21

Myers v. Hertz Corp., 02 Civ. 4325,
2007 WL 2126264 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2007)12

Moore v. Paine Webber, Inc., 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)14

Nascembeni v. Quayside Place Partners
2010 WL 2351467 (S.D.Fla. 2010)19

Noble v. 93 University Place Corp., 224 F.R.D. 330, 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....24

Reich v. Southern New England Telecommunications Corp.,
121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 17, 19-22

Rivera v. Brickman, Civ. No. 05-1518, 2008 WL 81570
(E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2008)15

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....12

Roto-Rooter Services Co. v. Dep't of Labor, 219 Conn. 520 (1991)19

Said v. SBS Electronics, Inc., No. CV 08-3067(RJD)(JO)
2010 WL 1265186 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2010).....19

Shabazz v. Morgan Funding Corp., No. 07 Civ. 0126(VM)
2010 WL 2505485 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2010)16, 25

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co., 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)16

Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys., No. 05 Civ. 5237(WHP)
2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....12

Trinidad Breakaway Courier Systems, Inc., No. 05CV4116,
2007 WL 103073 (S. D. N. Y. Jan. 12, 2007)12

Westerfield v. Wash Mut. Bank., No. 06-CV-2817,
2007 WL 2162989 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 26, 2007).....24

Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists, 256 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Cal. 2009)25

Statutes

13 NCAC 12.3053

56 Ill Admin. Code §§210.100 *et seq.*2

56 Ill Admin.Code §§ 300.700 *et seq.* and 300.800 *et seq.*3

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§105/1 *et seq.*.....3

820 Ill. Comp. Stat.§115/1 *et seq.*.....3

CA IWC Wage Order 4.....2, 19

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§17200 *et seq.*2, 3

Cal. Labor Code §§ 221, 510, 1182.12, 1194, 2802.....2, 3

Colo. Min. Wage Order 7 C.C.R. 1103-1 and Orders 23-262, 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-4-105, 8-6-101 *et seq.*.....2, 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 31-58 *et seq.*, 31-71, and 31-732, 3

Fla. Const. Art. X §24.....2

Fla. Statutes §§448.01 *et seq.*2

HI Rev. Stat. §§387-1 *et seq.* and §§388-1 *et seq.*.....2, 3

Ind. Code §§ 22-2-2-1 *et seq.*, §§ 22-2-6-1 *et seq.*, and 22-2-8-1 *et seq.*2, 3

Minn. Rules 5200.0090 and 5200.0150.....2, 3

Minn. Stat. Ann. §177.21 *et seq.*, §§177.24 and 181.79.....2, 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§95-25.6 *et seq.*.....3

N.J.A.C. §§12:56-1 *et seq.*2

N.J.S.A. §§34:11-4.4; and 34:11-56a *et seq.*3

N.Y. Labor Law Art. 6 & 19, including §§193 and 198-b 2, 3

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§4111.03, 4113.15 and 4113.192, 3

Rev. Code of Wash. §§49.46.005 *et seq.*, §§49.52.010, and 49.52.060.2, 3

Rule 23(a).....11, 13

Rule 23(b)32, 1, 12, 14, 23, 25

Wash. Admin. Code §§296-126-025, 296-126-026.....2, 3
